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Project Code: STLU0015 
Project Name: Feb 2026 SLU/YouGov Poll 
Prepared for: Steven Rogers 
Interviews: 900 
Field Period: February 09, 2026 - February 22, 2026 
Project Manager: Nour Abboud Frank 
================================================================================ 
YouGov interviewed 1448 Missouri (MO) registered voters, with the goal of screening 
for and surveying Missouri likely voters. The Missouri registered voters were then 
matched down to a sample of 1085, yielding a target subsample of 900 likely voters 
including 450 from each treatment group. The respondents were matched to a sampling 
frame on gender, age, race, education and treatment group. The sampling frame is a 
politically representative "modeled frame" of US adults, based upon the American 
Community Survey (ACS) public use microdata file, public voter file records, the 2020 
Current Population Survey (CPS) Voting and Registration supplements, the 2020 
National Election Pool (NEP) exit poll, and the 2020 CES surveys, including 
demographics and 2020 presidential vote. 

The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores. The 
matched cases and the frame were combined and a logistic regression was estimated for 
inclusion in the frame. The propensity score function included age, gender, 
race/ethnicity and education. The propensity scores were grouped into deciles of the 
estimated propensity score in the frame and post-stratified according to these 
deciles. 

The weights were then post-stratified on 2024 presidential vote choice as well as a 
four-way stratification of gender, age (4-categories), race (3-categories), and 
education (4-categories). The weighted dataset of registered MO voters was then 
subsetted on likely MO voters, and the weights were trimmed and recentered around 1, 
to produce the final weights for Likely Missouri voters. 

================================================================================ 
Variable List                                 

================================================================================ 
caseid                        Case ID 
weight                        Missouri Likely Voters Weight 
QA                            Vote frequency 
QB                            2026 Vote likelihood 
consent                       Consent 
sample_treat                  sample treatment selector 
POLS001                       Approval of the way each is doing their job -- 

President Donald Trump 
POLS002                       Approval of the way each is doing their job -- 

The U.S. Congress 
POLS007                       Approval of the way each is doing their job -- 

The U.S. Supreme Court 
POLS003                       Approval of the way each is doing their job -- 

The Missouri State Legislature 
POLS004                       Approval of the way each is doing their job -- 

Governor Mike Kehoe 
POLS006                       Approval of the way each is doing their job -- 

Senator Josh Hawley 
POLS005                       Approval of the way each is doing their job -- 

Senator Eric Schmitt 
POLS023                       Who you would vote for 
POLS010                       Top priority of Missouri state government 
POLS011                       Rating the condition of various items -- The 

Economy in the United States 



POLS012                       Rating the condition of various items -- The 
Economy in the State of Missouri 

POLS013                       Rating the condition of various items -- Public 
schools in your community 

POLS014                       Rating the condition of various items -- Public 
schools in the State of Missouri 

POLS015                       Rating the condition of various items -- Crime in 
your community 

POLS017                       Rating the condition of various items -- Race 
relations in your community 

POLS018                       Rating the condition of various items -- Your 
physical health in the last month 

POLS019                       Rating the condition of various items -- Your 
mental health in the last month 

POLS020                       Rating the condition of various items -- Roads 
and infrastructure in the State of Missouri 

POLS021                       Right track and aid to poor -- The United States 
is on the right track and headed in a good 
direction. 

POLS022                       Right track and aid to poor -- The State of 
Missouri is on the right track and headed in a 
good direction. 

POLS023_grid                  Right track and aid to poor -- The Missouri state 
government should spend more to aid the poor. 

POLS024                       Health care constitutional amendment 
POLS025                       Abortion in Missouri -- in the first 8 weeks of 

the pregnancy 
POLS026                       Abortion in Missouri -- in the first 12 weeks of 

the pregnancy 
POLS027                       Abortion in Missouri -- in the first 15 weeks of 

the pregnancy 
POLS028                       Abortion in Missouri -- in cases of rape 
POLS029                       Abortion in Missouri -- in cases of incest 
POLS030                       Abortion in Missouri -- when the woman's life is 

endangered by the pregnancy 
POLS031                       Abortion in Missouri -- when a minor does not 

have parental consent of at least one parent 
POLS032                       Abortion in Missouri -- when there is a strong 

chance of the baby having a physical or mental 
disability 

POLS033                       Abortion in Missouri -- when the baby is 
diagnosed with a disorder resulting in little or 
no life expectancy 

POLS034                       Abortion in Missouri -- when the woman wants an 
abortion for any reason 

POLS035                       Under 18 gender transition -- gender affirming 
counseling 

POLS036                       Under 18 gender transition -- hormone therapy or 
medication that can temporarily prevent the 
effects of puberty 

POLS037                       Under 18 gender transition -- gender affirming 
surgery 

POLS038                       First degree murder punishments -- Life in prison 
with the possibility of parole 

POLS039                       First degree murder punishments -- Life in prison 
without the possibility of parole 

POLS040                       First degree murder punishments -- The death 
penalty 

POLS041                       Death penalty or life sentence decision making 
authority 



POLS042                       Governor execution pausing agreement 
POLS043                       Death penalty voting salience 
POLS044                       Data center local approval 
POLS045                       Data center Missouri approval 
POLS046                       Taxes for Missouri to rely on more 
POLS047                       Sales tax applications -- Home sale transactions 
POLS048                       Sales tax applications -- Car repair services 
POLS049                       Sales tax applications -- Streaming services (for 

example, Netflix) 
POLS050                       Sales tax applications -- Gas and diesel fuel 
POLS051                       Sales tax applications -- Professional services 

(for example, accounting and legal) 
POLS052                       Cost of prescription drugs 
POLS053                       Insulin cost cap 
POLS054                       SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals 

convicted of a felony 
POLS055                       SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals 

convicted of a marijuana-related felony 
POLS056                       SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals 

convicted of a drug-related felony 
POLS057                       SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals 

convicted of a marijuana-related felony who have 
completed a rehabilitation program 

POLS058                       SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals 
convicted of a drug-related felony who have 
completed a rehabilitation program 

POLS059                       Confidence in Missouri November elections 
POLS060                       Excuse-free absentee ballot time frame 
POLS061                       Voter registration measures approval -- Allowing 

people to register to vote on Election Day at 
their polling place 

POLS062                       Voter registration measures approval -- 
Automatically registering all eligible citizens 
to vote 

POLS063                       Voter registration measures approval -- Allowing 
voters to drop off absentee ballots in ballot 
drop boxes 

POLS064                       Voter registration measures approval -- Allowing 
any voter to vote by mail if they choose 

POLS065                       Voting measures approval -- Requiring all voters 
to show a government-issued photo ID when voting 

POLS066                       Voting measures approval -- Requiring ballots to 
be cast on paper, with voting machines used only 
by individuals with disabilities 

POLS067                       Voting measures approval -- Requiring all ballots 
cast in elections to be hand-counted rather than 
machine-counted 

POLS068                       Voting measures approval -- Requiring a majority 
of voters in each congressional district to 
approve initiative petitions to amend the 
Missouri Constitution 

POLS069                       Voting measures approval -- Reinstituting the 
state-run presidential primary in Missouri 

POLS070                       Congressional district map approval 
POLS071                       ICE approval 
EDU001                        Children in school 
EDU002                        Missouri School District 
EDU003                        District report cards 
EDUO004                       Public school district grade 
EDU005_rule                   Local district starting salary guess 



EDU006_rule                   Missouri teacher starting salary guess 
EDU007_rule                   US teacher starting salary guess 
EDU008                        Support or oppose educational policies -- 

Allowing students to enroll in public schools 
outside of the school district where they live 

EDU009                        Support or oppose educational policies -- 
Allowing charter schools to operate in all parts 
of the state 

EDU010                        Support or oppose educational policies -- 
Allowing public charter schools to operate in all 
parts of the state 

EDU011                        Support or oppose educational policies -- The 
permanent reduction from a five to a four-day 
school week in your local public school district 

insur                         Health insurance 
county_fips                   county_fips 
NCHS_Code_2013                NCHS_Code_2013 
USR_Classification            USR_Classification 
HRSA_Classification           HRSA_Classification 
Census_Classification         Census_Classification 
MO_Region                     MO_Region 
agenum                        agenum 
agegroup                      Age group 
incgroup                      Income group 
sexuality                     Sexual Orientation 
transgender                   Transgender 
gunown                        Personal gun ownership 
device_personal_own_1         Standard mobile/cell phone (i.e., not a 

smartphone) 
device_personal_own_2         Smartphone (i.e. a phone that has touch screen 

capabilities and lets you take pictures) 
device_personal_own_3         Phablet (i.e., device with a screen between 5 to 

6.9 inches in size, designed to combine or 
straddle the functionalities of a smartphone and 
tablet – e.g., Galaxy Note and Xperia T2 Ultra, 
etc.) 

device_personal_own_4         Desktop computer 
device_personal_own_5         Laptop computer 
device_personal_own_6         Portable media player 
device_personal_own_18        Printer / scanner / fax 
device_personal_own_7         GPS: Portable GPS or satellite navigation (Sat 

Nav) system 
device_personal_own_8         Mobile broadband service (i.e. access to the 

internet through a dongle, modem stick or 
datacard that attaches to your computer) 

device_personal_own_9         Netbook 
device_personal_own_10        Tablet 
device_personal_own_11        Smartwatch (i.e., wearable wristwatch with 

functionality beyond timekeeping such as running 
mobile apps or a mobile operating system,  
functioning as portable media player and/or 
answering phone calls) 

device_personal_own_12        E-book reader 
device_personal_own_13        Portable gaming device 
device_personal_own_14        SLR digital camera 
device_personal_own_15        Convertible or hybrid computer (i.e., a computer 

that transforms into a tablet, sometimes called a 
2-in-1) 

device_personal_own_16        Virtual reality headset 
device_personal_own_17        Smart home appliances (e.g. smart security 



cameras, sensors or alarms, Smart 
voice-controlled speakers, etc.) 

device_personal_own_97        Other 
device_personal_own_96        Don't know 
device_personal_own_99        None of these 
social_nets_mem_1             Facebook 
social_nets_mem_2             X 
social_nets_mem_3             LinkedIn 
social_nets_mem_4             Google+ 
social_nets_mem_5             MySpace 
social_nets_mem_6             Pinterest 
social_nets_mem_7             Tumblr 
social_nets_mem_8             Instagram 
social_nets_mem_9             Vine 
social_nets_mem_10            Snapchat 
social_nets_mem_11            Bebo 
social_nets_mem_12            Periscope 
social_nets_mem_13            Reddit 
social_nets_mem_15            WeChat 
social_nets_mem_16            Qzone 
social_nets_mem_17            Meetup 
social_nets_mem_19            Weibo 
social_nets_mem_20            TikTok 
social_nets_mem_21            YouTube 
social_nets_mem_22            Discord 
social_nets_mem_23            BeReal 
social_nets_mem_49            Threads 
social_nets_mem_50            Twitch 
social_nets_mem_97            Other 
social_nets_mem_98            Don’t know 
social_nets_mem_99            Not applicable - I am not currently a member of 

any social networks 
birthyr                       Birth Year 
gender                        Sex 
race                          Race 
hispanic                      Hispanic - US 
educ                          Education 
marstat                       Marital Status 
employ                        Employment Status 
faminc_new                    Family income 
child18                       Children under age 18 in household 
inputstate                    State of Residence 
ownhome                       Home ownership 
pid3                          3 point party ID 
pid7                          7 point Party ID 
presvote20post                2020 President Vote Post Election 
presvote24post                2024 President Vote Post Election 
votereg                       Voter Registration Status 
ideo5                         Ideology 
newsint                       Political Interest 
religpew                      Religion 
pew_churatd                   Church attendance (Pew version) 
pew_bornagain                 Born Again (Pew version) 
pew_religimp                  Importance of religion (Pew version) 
pew_prayer                    Frequency of Prayer (Pew version) 
starttime                     Questionnaire Start Time 
endtime                       Questionnaire End Time 

Verbatims                                   
================================================================================ 



POLS010_other                 Top priority of Missouri state government - other 
EDU002_t                      Missouri School District - other (text) 

Variable map and codebook                           
================================================================================ 
Name:          caseid 
Description:   Case ID 

Numeric Variable - no categories 

answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          weight 
Description:   Missouri Likely Voters Weight 

Numeric Variable - no categories 

answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          QA 
Description:   Vote frequency 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
492      1   Always 
344      2   Nearly always 
64      3   Part of the time 
0      4   Seldom 
0      5   Never 

================================================================================ 
Name:          QB 
Description:   2026 Vote likelihood 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
791      1   Almost certain to vote 
109      2   Probably vote 
0      3   Chances are 50-50 
0      4   Not likely to vote 
0      5   Will not vote 
0      6   I'm not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          consent 
Description:   Consent 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
900      1   Yes 
0      2   No 

================================================================================ 
Name:          sample_treat 
Description:   sample treatment selector 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
450      1   Sample A 
450      2   Sample B 



================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS001 
Description:   Approval of the way each is doing their job -- President Donald 

Trump 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
223      1   Strongly approve 
170      2   Approve 
52      3   Disapprove 
442      4   Strongly disapprove 
13      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS002 
Description:   Approval of the way each is doing their job -- The U.S. Congress 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

13      1   Strongly approve 
109      2   Approve 
156      3   Disapprove 
152      4   Strongly disapprove 
20      5   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS007 
Description:   Approval of the way each is doing their job -- The U.S. Supreme 

Court 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

38      1   Strongly approve 
146      2   Approve 
100      3   Disapprove 
139      4   Strongly disapprove 
27      5   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS003 
Description:   Approval of the way each is doing their job -- The Missouri 

State Legislature 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

41      1   Strongly approve 
145      2   Approve 
99      3   Disapprove 
131      4   Strongly disapprove 
34      5   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS004 
Description:   Approval of the way each is doing their job -- Governor Mike 

Kehoe 



Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

99      1   Strongly approve 
268      2   Approve 
155      3   Disapprove 
278      4   Strongly disapprove 
100      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS006 
Description:   Approval of the way each is doing their job -- Senator Josh 

Hawley 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
163      1   Strongly approve 
218      2   Approve 
145      3   Disapprove 
303      4   Strongly disapprove 
71      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS005 
Description:   Approval of the way each is doing their job -- Senator Eric 

Schmitt 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
143      1   Strongly approve 
222      2   Approve 
108      3   Disapprove 
298      4   Strongly disapprove 
129      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS023 
Description:   Who you would vote for 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
420      1   The Democratic Party candidate 
381      2   The Republican Party candidate 
35      3   Other 
64      4   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS010 
Description:   Top priority of Missouri state government 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
399      1   Economy 
203      2   Health care 
116      3   Education 
95      4   Infrastructure 
87      5   Other 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS011 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- The Economy in the 



United States 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

29      1   Excellent 
206      2   Good 
308      3   Fair 
354      4   Poor 
3      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS012 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- The Economy in the 

State of Missouri 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

25      1   Excellent 
210      2   Good 
348      3   Fair 
308      4   Poor 
9      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS013 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- Public schools in your 

community 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

69      1   Excellent 
302      2   Good 
269      3   Fair 
210      4   Poor 
50      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS014 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- Public schools in the 

State of Missouri 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

20      1   Excellent 
197      2   Good 
371      3   Fair 
243      4   Poor 
69      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS015 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- Crime in your community 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

99      1   Excellent 
298      2   Good 
280      3   Fair 
200      4   Poor 
23      5   Not sure 



================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS017 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- Race relations in your 

community 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

35      1   Excellent 
174      2   Good 
146      3   Fair 
75      4   Poor 
20      5   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS018 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- Your physical health in 

the last month 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
121      1   Excellent 
459      2   Good 
232      3   Fair 
84      4   Poor 
4      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS019 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- Your mental health in 

the last month 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
188      1   Excellent 
373      2   Good 
214      3   Fair 
123      4   Poor 
2      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS020 
Description:   Rating the condition of various items -- Roads and 

infrastructure in the State of Missouri 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

10      1   Excellent 
110      2   Good 
183      3   Fair 
142      4   Poor 
5      5   Not sure 

450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS021 
Description:   Right track and aid to poor -- The United States is on the right 

track and headed in a good direction. 



Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
158      1   Agree 
259      2   Disagree 
33      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS022 
Description:   Right track and aid to poor -- The State of Missouri is on the 

right track and headed in a good direction. 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
174      1   Agree 
221      2   Disagree 
55      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS023_grid 
Description:   Right track and aid to poor -- The Missouri state government 

should spend more to aid the poor. 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
278      1   Agree 
106      2   Disagree 
66      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS024 
Description:   Health care constitutional amendment 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
378      1   Support 
415      2   Oppose 
107      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS025 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- in the first 8 weeks of the pregnancy 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
573      1   Agree 
251      2   Disagree 
76      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS026 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- in the first 12 weeks of the pregnancy 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
473      1   Agree 
340      2   Disagree 
87      3   Not sure 



================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS027 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- in the first 15 weeks of the pregnancy 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
361      1   Agree 
421      2   Disagree 
118      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS028 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- in cases of rape 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
726      1   Agree 
103      2   Disagree 
71      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS029 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- in cases of incest 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
727      1   Agree 
98      2   Disagree 
75      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS030 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- when the woman's life is endangered by 

the pregnancy 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
780      1   Agree 
56      2   Disagree 
63      3   Not sure 
1      8   skipped 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS031 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- when a minor does not have parental 

consent of at least one parent 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
386      1   Agree 
335      2   Disagree 
179      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS032 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- when there is a strong chance of the 

baby having a physical or mental disability 

Count   Code   Label 



----- ---- ----- 
483      1   Agree 
258      2   Disagree 
159      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS033 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- when the baby is diagnosed with a 

disorder resulting in little or no life expectancy 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
633      1   Agree 
168      2   Disagree 
99      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS034 
Description:   Abortion in Missouri -- when the woman wants an abortion for any 

reason 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
378      1   Agree 
421      2   Disagree 
101      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS035 
Description:   Under 18 gender transition -- gender affirming counseling 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
417      1   Favor 
399      2   Oppose 
84      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS036 
Description:   Under 18 gender transition -- hormone therapy or medication that 

can temporarily prevent the effects of puberty 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
253      1   Favor 
539      2   Oppose 
108      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS037 
Description:   Under 18 gender transition -- gender affirming surgery 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
163      1   Favor 
600      2   Oppose 
137      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS038 



Description:   First degree murder punishments -- Life in prison with the 
possibility of parole 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
516      1   Agree, should be a possible punishment 
323      2   Disagree, should not be a possible punishment 
60      3   Not sure 
1      8   skipped 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS039 
Description:   First degree murder punishments -- Life in prison without the 

possibility of parole 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
762      1   Agree, should be a possible punishment 
88      2   Disagree, should not be a possible punishment 
50      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS040 
Description:   First degree murder punishments -- The death penalty 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
522      1   Agree, should be a possible punishment 
274      2   Disagree, should not be a possible punishment 
104      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS041 
Description:   Death penalty or life sentence decision making authority 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
515      1   Agree 
261      2   Disagree 
124      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS042 
Description:   Governor execution pausing agreement 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
583      1   Agree 
179      2   Disagree 
138      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS043 
Description:   Death penalty voting salience 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
244      1   Very likely 
472      2   Somewhat likely 
73      3   Somewhat unlikely 



27      4   Very unlikely 
83      5   Not sure 
1      8   skipped 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS044 
Description:   Data center local approval 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
119      1   Support 
238      2   Oppose 
93      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS045 
Description:   Data center Missouri approval 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
138      1   Support 
205      2   Oppose 
107      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS046 
Description:   Taxes for Missouri to rely on more 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
445      1   Sales taxes 
290      2   Individual income taxes 
165      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS047 
Description:   Sales tax applications -- Home sale transactions 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
152      1   Support 
236      2   Oppose 
62      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS048 
Description:   Sales tax applications -- Car repair services 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
125      1   Support 
273      2   Oppose 
52      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS049 



Description:   Sales tax applications -- Streaming services (for example, 
Netflix) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
185      1   Support 
207      2   Oppose 
58      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS050 
Description:   Sales tax applications -- Gas and diesel fuel 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
155      1   Support 
248      2   Oppose 
47      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS051 
Description:   Sales tax applications -- Professional services (for example, 

accounting and legal) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
173      1   Support 
205      2   Oppose 
72      3   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS052 
Description:   Cost of prescription drugs 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
329      1   Very worried 
392      2   Somewhat worried 
140      3   Not too worried 
39      4   Not worried at all 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS053 
Description:   Insulin cost cap 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
738      1   Favor 
71      2   Oppose 
91      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS054 
Description:   SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals convicted of a felony 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 



475      1   Should be eligible 
290      2   Should not be eligible 
135      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS055 
Description:   SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals convicted of a 

marijuana-related felony 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
613      1   Should be eligible 
196      2   Should not be eligible 
91      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS056 
Description:   SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals convicted of a 

drug-related felony 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
455      1   Should be eligible 
330      2   Should not be eligible 
115      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS057 
Description:   SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals convicted of a 

marijuana-related felony who have completed a rehabilitation 
program 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
698      1   Should be eligible 
132      2   Should not be eligible 
70      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS058 
Description:   SNAP benefits for ex-felons -- Individuals convicted of a 

drug-related felony who have completed a rehabilitation program 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
637      1   Should be eligible 
172      2   Should not be eligible 
91      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS059 
Description:   Confidence in Missouri November elections 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
289      1   Very confident 
422      2   Somewhat confident 
145      3   Not too confident 
44      4   Not at all confident 



================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS060 
Description:   Excuse-free absentee ballot time frame 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
168      1   0 weeks (eliminating no-excuse absentee voting) 
190      2   1 week 
266      3   2 weeks 
63      4   3 weeks 
213      5   4 weeks 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS061 
Description:   Voter registration measures approval -- Allowing people to 

register to vote on Election Day at their polling place 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
317      1   Strongly support 
241      2   Support 
140      3   Oppose 
147      4   Strongly oppose 
55      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS062 
Description:   Voter registration measures approval -- Automatically 

registering all eligible citizens to vote 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
337      1   Strongly support 
206      2   Support 
145      3   Oppose 
144      4   Strongly oppose 
68      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS063 
Description:   Voter registration measures approval -- Allowing voters to drop 

off absentee ballots in ballot drop boxes 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
300      1   Strongly support 
223      2   Support 
130      3   Oppose 
180      4   Strongly oppose 
67      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS064 
Description:   Voter registration measures approval -- Allowing any voter to 

vote by mail if they choose 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
319      1   Strongly support 
187      2   Support 



135      3   Oppose 
211      4   Strongly oppose 
48      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS065 
Description:   Voting measures approval -- Requiring all voters to show a 

government-issued photo ID when voting 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
489      1   Strongly support 
226      2   Support 
94      3   Oppose 
56      4   Strongly oppose 
35      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS066 
Description:   Voting measures approval -- Requiring ballots to be cast on 

paper, with voting machines used only by individuals with 
disabilities 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
237      1   Strongly support 
193      2   Support 
162      3   Oppose 
116      4   Strongly oppose 
192      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS067 
Description:   Voting measures approval -- Requiring all ballots cast in 

elections to be hand-counted rather than machine-counted 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
186      1   Strongly support 
226      2   Support 
199      3   Oppose 
113      4   Strongly oppose 
176      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS068 
Description:   Voting measures approval -- Requiring a majority of voters in 

each congressional district to approve initiative petitions to 
amend the Missouri Constitution 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
246      1   Strongly support 
291      2   Support 
71      3   Oppose 
111      4   Strongly oppose 
181      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS069 



Description:   Voting measures approval -- Reinstituting the state-run 
presidential primary in Missouri 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
192      1   Strongly support 
285      2   Support 
59      3   Oppose 
26      4   Strongly oppose 
338      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS070 
Description:   Congressional district map approval 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
316      1   Support 
464      2   Oppose 
120      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          POLS071 
Description:   ICE approval 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
106      1   Strongly approve 
62      2   Approve 
32      3   Disapprove 
231      4   Strongly disapprove 
19      5   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU001 
Description:   Children in school 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
161      1   Yes 
739      2   No 

================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU002 
Description:   Missouri School District 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
387      1   $district1 
202      2   $district2 
156      3   $district3 
89      4   $district4 
25      5   $district5 
21      6   $district6 
1      7   $district7 
1      8   $district8 
2      9   $district9 
3     10   $district10 
0     11   $district11 



0     12   $district12 
0     13   $district13 
12     14   Other 
1     99   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU003 
Description:   District report cards 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
513      1   Support 
178      2   Oppose 
209      3   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          EDUO004 
Description:   Public school district grade 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
134      1   A 
288      2   B 
214      3   C 
75      4   D 
40      5   F 
149      6   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU005_rule 
Description:   Local district starting salary guess 

Numeric Variable - no categories 

answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU006_rule 
Description:   Missouri teacher starting salary guess 

Numeric Variable - no categories 

answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU007_rule 
Description:   US teacher starting salary guess 

Numeric Variable - no categories 

answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU008 
Description:   Support or oppose educational policies -- Allowing students to 

enroll in public schools outside of the school district where 
they live 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
188      1   Strongly support 
315      2   Support 
204      3   Oppose 



76      4   Strongly oppose 
117      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU009 
Description:   Support or oppose educational policies -- Allowing charter 

schools to operate in all parts of the state 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

96      1   Strongly support 
145      2   Support 
58      3   Oppose 
60      4   Strongly oppose 
91      5   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU010 
Description:   Support or oppose educational policies -- Allowing public 

charter schools to operate in all parts of the state 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
117      1   Strongly support 
144      2   Support 
54      3   Oppose 
46      4   Strongly oppose 
89      5   Not sure 
450      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          EDU011 
Description:   Support or oppose educational policies -- The permanent 

reduction from a five to a four-day school week in your local 
public school district 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
148      1   Strongly support 
206      2   Support 
219      3   Oppose 
170      4   Strongly oppose 
157      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          insur 
Description:   Health insurance 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
831      1   Yes 
69      2   No 

================================================================================ 
Name:          county_fips 
Description:   county_fips 

Numeric Variable - no categories 



answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          NCHS_Code_2013 
Description:   NCHS_Code_2013 

Numeric Variable - no categories 

answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          USR_Classification 
Description:   USR_Classification 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
188      1   Rural 
205      2   Small Medium Metro 
319      3   Suburban 
188      4   Urban 

================================================================================ 
Name:          HRSA_Classification 
Description:   HRSA_Classification 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
188      1   Rural 
393      2   Urban 
319      3   Suburban 

================================================================================ 
Name:          Census_Classification 
Description:   Census_Classification 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
707      1   Urban 
193      2   Rural 

================================================================================ 
Name:          MO_Region 
Description:   MO_Region 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

99      1   Northeast Missouri 
54      2   Northwest Missouri 
172      3   Southwest Missouri 
107      4   Southeast Missouri 
203      5   Kansas City Metro Area 
265      6   St. Louis Metro Area 

================================================================================ 
Name:          agenum 
Description:   agenum

Numeric Variable - no categories 

answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          agegroup 



Description:   Age group 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
257      1   65+ 
309      2   45-64 
210      3   30-44 
124      4   18-29 

================================================================================ 
Name:          incgroup 
Description:   Income group 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

70     -1   No Data 
348      1   Under $50k 
295      2   $50k - $100k 
187      3   $100k or more 

================================================================================ 
Name:          sexuality 
Description:   Sexual Orientation 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
794      1   Heterosexual / straight 
7      2   Lesbian / gay woman 
12      3   Gay man 
52      4   Bisexual 
20      5   Other 
15      6   Prefer not to say 

================================================================================ 
Name:          transgender 
Description:   Transgender 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

7      1   Yes 
885      2   No 
8      3   Prefer not to say 

================================================================================ 
Name:          gunown 
Description:   Personal gun ownership 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
345      1   Personally own a gun 
102      2   Don't personally own a gun, but someone in the 

household owns a gun 
426      3   No one in the household owns a gun 
27      8   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_1 
Description:   Standard mobile/cell phone (i.e., not a smartphone) 

Count   Code   Label 



----- ---- ----- 
91      1   selected 
809      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_2 
Description:   Smartphone (i.e. a phone that has touch screen capabilities and 

lets you take pictures) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
830      1   selected 
70      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_3 
Description:   Phablet (i.e., device with a screen between 5 to 6.9 inches in 

size, designed to combine or straddle the functionalities of a 
smartphone and tablet – e.g., Galaxy Note and Xperia T2 Ultra, 
etc.) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

0      1   selected 
629      2   not selected 
271      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_4 
Description:   Desktop computer 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
330      1   selected 
570      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_5 
Description:   Laptop computer 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
601      1   selected 
299      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_6 
Description:   Portable media player 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

70      1   selected 
830      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_18 
Description:   Printer / scanner / fax 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 



481      1   selected 
419      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_7 
Description:   GPS: Portable GPS or satellite navigation (Sat Nav) system 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
110      1   selected 
790      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_8 
Description:   Mobile broadband service (i.e. access to the internet through a 

dongle, modem stick or datacard that attaches to your computer) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

83      1   selected 
817      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_9 
Description:   Netbook 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

0      1   selected 
629      2   not selected 
271      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_10 
Description:   Tablet 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
466      1   selected 
434      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_11 
Description:   Smartwatch (i.e., wearable wristwatch with functionality beyond 

timekeeping such as running mobile apps or a mobile operating 
system,  functioning as portable media player and/or answering 
phone calls) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
293      1   selected 
607      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_12 
Description:   E-book reader 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
167      1   selected 



733      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_13 
Description:   Portable gaming device 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
157      1   selected 
743      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_14 
Description:   SLR digital camera 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
123      1   selected 
777      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_15 
Description:   Convertible or hybrid computer (i.e., a computer that transforms 

into a tablet, sometimes called a 2-in-1) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

45      1   selected 
855      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_16 
Description:   Virtual reality headset 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

68      1   selected 
832      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_17 
Description:   Smart home appliances (e.g. smart security cameras, sensors or 

alarms, Smart voice-controlled speakers, etc.) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
263      1   selected 
637      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_97 
Description:   Other 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

17      1   selected 
883      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_96 



Description:   Don't know 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

3      1   selected 
897      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          device_personal_own_99 
Description:   None of these 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

4      1   selected 
896      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_1 
Description:   Facebook 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
741      1   selected 
159      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_2 
Description:   X 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
267      1   selected 
633      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_3 
Description:   LinkedIn 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
241      1   selected 
659      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_4 
Description:   Google+ 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

0      1   selected 
0      2   not selected 

900      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_5 
Description:   MySpace 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

23      1   selected 



877      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_6 
Description:   Pinterest 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
310      1   selected 
590      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_7 
Description:   Tumblr 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

42      1   selected 
858      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_8 
Description:   Instagram 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
459      1   selected 
441      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_9 
Description:   Vine 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

0      1   selected 
0      2   not selected 

900      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_10 
Description:   Snapchat 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
215      1   selected 
685      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_11 
Description:   Bebo 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

0      1   selected 
0      2   not selected 

900      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_12 



Description:   Periscope 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

0      1   selected 
0      2   not selected 

900      9   not asked 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_13 
Description:   Reddit 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
219      1   selected 
681      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_15 
Description:   WeChat 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

10      1   selected 
890      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_16 
Description:   Qzone 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

1      1   selected 
899      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_17 
Description:   Meetup 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

12      1   selected 
888      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_19 
Description:   Weibo 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

0      1   selected 
900      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_20 
Description:   TikTok 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
272      1   selected 



628      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_21 
Description:   YouTube 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
572      1   selected 
328      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_22 
Description:   Discord 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
141      1   selected 
759      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_23 
Description:   BeReal

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

8      1   selected 
892      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_49 
Description:   Threads 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
125      1   selected 
775      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_50 
Description:   Twitch 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

90      1   selected 
810      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_97 
Description:   Other 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

52      1   selected 
848      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_98 
Description:   Don’t know 



Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

4      1   selected 
896      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          social_nets_mem_99 
Description:   Not applicable - I am not currently a member of any social 

networks 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

40      1   selected 
860      2   not selected 

================================================================================ 
Name:          birthyr 
Description:   Birth Year 

Numeric Variable - no categories 

answered       : 900 
================================================================================ 
Name:          gender 
Description:   Sex 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
429      1   Male 
471      2   Female 

================================================================================ 
Name:          race 
Description:   Race 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
789      1   White 
75      2   Black 
15      3   Hispanic 
1      4   Asian 
7      5   Native American 
11      6   Two or more races 
2      7   Other 
0      8   Middle Eastern 

================================================================================ 
Name:          hispanic 
Description:   Hispanic - US 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

26      1   Yes 
874      2   No 

================================================================================ 
Name:          educ 
Description:   Education 

Count   Code   Label 



----- ---- ----- 
22      1   No HS 
238      2   High school graduate 
207      3   Some college 
100      4   2-year 
203      5   4-year 
130      6   Post-grad 

================================================================================ 
Name:          marstat 
Description:   Marital Status 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
450      1   Married 
15      2   Separated 
111      3   Divorced 
62      4   Widowed 
215      5   Never married 
47      6   Domestic / civil partnership 

================================================================================ 
Name:          employ 
Description:   Employment Status 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
355      1   Full-time 
89      2   Part-time 
7      3   Temporarily laid off 
34      4   Unemployed 
269      5   Retired 
74      6   Permanently disabled 
36      7   Homemaker 
18      8   Student 
17      9   Other 
1     98   skipped 

================================================================================ 
Name:          faminc_new 
Description:   Family income 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

29      1   Less than $10,000 
62      2   $10,000 - $19,999 
89      3   $20,000 - $29,999 
94      4   $30,000 - $39,999 
74      5   $40,000 - $49,999 
78      6   $50,000 - $59,999 
59      7   $60,000 - $69,999 
67      8   $70,000 - $79,999 
91      9   $80,000 - $99,999 
54     10   $100,000 - $119,999 
58     11   $120,000 - $149,999 
45     12   $150,000 - $199,999 
13     13   $200,000 - $249,999 
11     14   $250,000 - $349,999 
5     15   $350,000 - $499,999 
1     16   $500,000 or more 



70     97   Prefer not to say 

================================================================================ 
Name:          child18 
Description:   Children under age 18 in household 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
203      1   Yes 
697      2   No 

================================================================================ 
Name:          inputstate 
Description:   State of Residence 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

0      1   Alabama 
0      2   Alaska 
0      4   Arizona 
0      5   Arkansas 
0      6   California 
0      8   Colorado 
0      9   Connecticut 
0     10   Delaware 
0     11   District of Columbia 
0     12   Florida 
0     13   Georgia 
0     15   Hawaii 
0     16   Idaho 
0     17   Illinois 
0     18   Indiana 
0     19   Iowa 
0     20   Kansas 
0     21   Kentucky 
0     22   Louisiana 
0     23   Maine 
0     24   Maryland 
0     25   Massachusetts 
0     26   Michigan 
0     27   Minnesota 
0     28   Mississippi 

900     29   Missouri 
0     30   Montana 
0     31   Nebraska 
0     32   Nevada 
0     33   New Hampshire 
0     34   New Jersey 
0     35   New Mexico 
0     36   New York 
0     37   North Carolina 
0     38   North Dakota 
0     39   Ohio 
0     40   Oklahoma 
0     41   Oregon 
0     42   Pennsylvania 
0     44   Rhode Island 
0     45   South Carolina 
0     46   South Dakota 
0     47   Tennessee 



0     48   Texas 
0     49   Utah 
0     50   Vermont 
0     51   Virginia 
0     53   Washington 
0     54   West Virginia 
0     55   Wisconsin 
0     56   Wyoming 
0     60   American Samoa 
0     64   Federated States of Micronesia 
0     66   Guam 
0     68   Marshall Islands 
0     69   Northern Mariana Islands 
0     70   Palau 
0     72   Puerto Rico 
0     74   U.S. Minor Outlying Islands 
0     78   Virgin Islands 
0     81   Alberta 
0     82   British Columbia 
0     83   Manitoba 
0     84   New Brunswick 
0     85   Newfoundland 
0     86   Northwest Territories 
0     87   Nova Scotia 
0     88   Nunavut 
0     89   Ontario 
0     90   Prince Edward Island 
0     91   Quebec 
0     92   Saskatchewan 
0     93   Yukon Territory 
0     99   Not in the U.S. or Canada 

================================================================================ 
Name:          ownhome 
Description:   Home ownership 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
611      1   Own 
253      2   Rent 
36      3   Other 

================================================================================ 
Name:          pid3 
Description:   3 point party ID 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
304      1   Democrat 
319      2   Republican 
218      3   Independent 
41      4   Other 
18      5   Not sure 

================================================================================ 
Name:          pid7 
Description:   7 point Party ID 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 



224      1   Strong Democrat 
80      2   Not very strong Democrat 
94      3   Lean Democrat 
93      4   Independent 
75      5   Lean Republican 
109      6   Not very strong Republican 
210      7   Strong Republican 
15      8   Not sure 
0      9   Don't know 

================================================================================ 
Name:          presvote20post 
Description:   2020 President Vote Post Election 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
399      1   Joe Biden 
373      2   Donald Trump 
12      3   Jo Jorgensen 
4      4   Howie Hawkins 
10      5   Other 
102      6   Did not vote for President 

================================================================================ 
Name:          presvote24post 
Description:   2024 President Vote Post Election 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
416      1   Kamala Harris 
395      2   Donald Trump 
4      3   Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 
16      4   Jill Stein 
1      5   Cornel West 
4      6   Chase Oliver 
7      8   Other 
57      9   Did not vote for President 

================================================================================ 
Name:          votereg 
Description:   Voter Registration Status 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
900      1   Yes 
0      2   No 
0      3   Don't know 

================================================================================ 
Name:          ideo5 
Description:   Ideology 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
135      1   Very liberal 
163      2   Liberal 
242      3   Moderate 
202      4   Conservative 
117      5   Very conservative 
41      6   Not sure 



================================================================================ 
Name:          newsint 
Description:   Political Interest 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
505      1   Most of the time 
272      2   Some of the time 
88      3   Only now and then 
22      4   Hardly at all 
13      7   Don't know 

================================================================================ 
Name:          religpew 
Description:   Religion 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
327      1   Protestant 
138      2   Roman Catholic 
4      3   Mormon 
5      4   Eastern or Greek Orthodox 
11      5   Jewish 
7      6   Muslim 
1      7   Buddhist 
0      8   Hindu 
77      9   Atheist 
72     10   Agnostic 
181     11   Nothing in particular 
77     12   Something else 

================================================================================ 
Name:          pew_churatd 
Description:   Church attendance (Pew version) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 

68      1   More than once a week 
155      2   Once a week 
71      3   Once or twice a month 
110      4   A few times a year 
199      5   Seldom 
285      6   Never 
12      7   Don't know 

================================================================================ 
Name:          pew_bornagain 
Description:   Born Again (Pew version) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
288      1   Yes 
612      2   No 

================================================================================ 
Name:          pew_religimp 
Description:   Importance of religion (Pew version) 

Count   Code   Label 



----- ---- ----- 
320      1   Very important 
228      2   Somewhat important 
131      3   Not too important 
221      4   Not at all important 

================================================================================ 
Name:          pew_prayer 
Description:   Frequency of Prayer (Pew version) 

Count   Code   Label 
----- ---- ----- 
249      1   Several times a day 
115      2   Once a day 
109      3   A few times a week 
29      4   Once a week 
66      5   A few times a month 
128      6   Seldom 
184      7   Never 
20      8   Don't know 

Date format variables                               
================================================================================ 
Name:          starttime 
Description:   Questionnaire Start Time 

DateTime variable - no categories 

================================================================================ 
Name:          endtime 
Description:   Questionnaire End Time 

DateTime variable - no categories 


